
Freight charges on purchases – Inclusion for use tax purposes in South Carolina 
 
The charge one pays for delivery of purchased goods in South Carolina is usually not taxable.  The 
bottom line as to whether the “delivery charge” is taxable is determined by where title to the goods 
passed; not who one contacts regarding receipt of damaged goods. 

 F.O.B Origin Freight – 99.9% of the time, goods are delivered with title passing at the “point of 
origin”.  The goods belong to the customer when loaded on the common carrier.  This is not a 
taxable charge in South Carolina on goods being sold.  The shipping charge is rendered to the 
purchaser and is not a part of the sales price of the goods. 

 F.O.B. Destination Freight – Rarely seen except where are extremely valuable, shipping is a 
“collect on delivery” or goods are shipped on the seller’s truck.  Title to goods pass to the 
customer only when delivery is made.  Title belongs to the seller all while the goods are in 
transit.  This charge is taxable in South Carolina as it is a part of the seller’s cost of making the 
sale.  The shipping service is rendered to the seller. 

 
U.S. Postage, FedEx and UPS charges are F.O.B Origin shipping methods and are not taxable unless 
special circumstances occur such as a C.O.D. shipment 
 
Handling charges 
If a seller charges a separate “handling charge” the charge is a part of the cost of making the sale and is 
taxable as a part of the good’s sales price.  (See SC Code Section 12-36-90, Definition of “Gross proceeds 
of sales” and SC Code Section 12-36-130, Definition of “Sales price”.) 
 
Problem 1 
If the sales invoice has a combined block called “Shipping / Handling” some field auditors make an 
assumption the field includes a “handling” charge in addition to any shipping charges.  The result is that 
some auditors schedule the entire charge as being taxable whether there was a handling charge or not.  
One should contact the vendor for a written description of any handling charges made.  You will find 
most vendors using invoices printed by a third party have a block on their invoice called “shipping / 
handling”.  Some auditors are not persuaded that only a shipping charge was made even when provided 
written documentation from the vendor. 
 
Problem 2 
Many invoices do not indicate any F.O.B status.  Some field auditors make the assumption the charges 
for shipping are F.O.B Destination so they can schedule them in their audit and assess your company 
additional use tax.  We suggest you contact your vendor for a complete description of the shipping 
charges made should this erroneous assessment of use tax occur. 
 
SC regulation 117-310 provides general guidance on the taxation of incoming freight charges from a 
retailer.  SC Regulation 117-310.1 addresses a seller’s cost of bringing goods into their establishment.  
Freight-in is normally part of the seller’s cost of goods sold and is included within the sales price of the 
goods sold.  If the goods being sold is taxable, the freight-in is also taxable is separately stated.  This is 
rarely seen in practice.  Drop shipment charges from a manufacturer directly to the customer of a 
retailer are usually not taxable because of the F.O.B rules.  Who services goods broken in transit is not 
controlling. 
   
 



117-310. Freight and Delivery Charges. 

 

 Whether or not freight, delivery, or transportation charges may be deducted by the seller from the selling 

price of tangible personal property sold for use or consumption, in computing his liability for tax under the 

sales and use tax law, does not depend upon the separate billing thereof, but depends upon whether or not 

the services rendered by the railway company or other transporting agency are rendered to such seller or to 

the purchaser. 

 If the seller contracts to deliver tangible personal property to some designated place, or is obligated under 

the contract to pay transportation charges to some designated place, the transportation services are rendered 

to the seller or user and the selling price of the tangible personal property so transported must include the 

amount of the transportation charges.  In this event such charges are not deductible by the seller in 

computing his tax liability under the law. 

 On the other hand, if the seller contracts to sell tangible personal property FOB origin, the title to the 

property passing at such point to the buyer and the buyer pays the transportation charges, then the 

transportation services are rendered to the buyer and are not a part of the selling price of the vendor.  

Therefore, such transportation charges should not be included by the vendor in computing his tax liability 

under the law.  These principles will apply irrespective of whether such charges are separately billed by the 

seller from the tangible personal property sold. (Emphasis added.) 

 For example: 

  (a) If the sale is made F.O.B. point of destination or place of business of the buyer, for a lump sum 

price or a price or a price per unit, in such manner as to indicate that the cost of transportation is a cost to 

be borne by the seller, the total amount received by the seller constitutes "gross proceeds of sale," within 

the meaning of the law.  In such case, the seller is not permitted to separate the cost of the goods from the 

cost of the transportation nor may the seller deduct any estimated or actual cost of transportation from such 

gross proceeds in making returns under the law. 

  (b) If the goods are F.O.B. destination under terms by which the purchaser is to pay the freight and 

deduct such amount from the invoice, the transaction should be treated in the same manner as in paragraph 

(a) hereinabove, namely the gross proceeds of sale should include the total amount of the agreed sales price, 

without deduction for freight whether paid by the seller in the first instance or paid by the buyer for the 

seller and deducted from the invoice. 

  (c) If the sale is made F.O.B. point of origin, the delivery of the goods to the carrier is generally 

construed as equivalent to the delivery of the goods to the buyer, and the gross proceeds of sale in such case 

would not include the freight, whether the freight is by agreement of the parties advanced or prepaid by the 

seller for the buyer or whether such freight is paid at destination by the buyer.  In such cases, the "gross 

proceeds of sale" only include the agreed sales price of the goods.  Any freight so advanced, billed as a 

special item, is not included as proceeds of the sale, but upon payment is properly treated as a reimbursable 

expense paid by the seller at the instance and request of the buyer. 

  (d) No practice of invoicing or billing will entitle the seller to deduct from gross proceeds of sale any 

cost or expense, actual or estimated, in cases where the seller, by use of his own means of transportation, 

effects such delivery. 

  (e) No tax is due on delivery charges by a lessor who, by means of his own transportation facilities, 

delivers tangible personal property which is the subject of a written lease expressly providing that the lessee 

assumes all risk of loss or damage to the property from the effective date of the lease.  Conversely, when 

the lessor agrees to assume responsibility for loss or damage to the property during transit, charges by the 

lessor for such transportation must be included in the tax base.  These same principles apply to sale when 

delivery is by means of the sellers own transportation facilities for a consideration separate and apart from 

the sales price of the property. 

  117-310.1. Transportation Costs, Sellers. 
  In no event may a seller deduct costs of bringing property to his place of business or costs of delivering 

property from factory to his customer when such factory-to-customer transportation is paid by the seller 



either to a transportation company, the manufacturer, or by way of credit to his customer for transportation 

costs paid by the customer and deducted from seller's invoice. 

 
 
 


